Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1119
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee)
(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 32-12.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to providing voluntary liability coverage to student drivers driving vehicles owned or leased by the state of North Dakota as part of a course of curriculum; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 32-12.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Student required driving in educational programs.

Upon request by any state institution of higher education, the office of management and budget, through the risk management fund, shall provide a defense and administer claims against students arising from the operation of a vehicle owned or leased by the state the operation of which is a required part of an established course of study. Liability shall be limited to the required amounts of financial responsibility contained in section 39-16.1-02. Nothing in this chapter makes the state responsible for the actions of the student or requires indemnification for any loss beyond the limits provided in this section, nor provides any benefits to the student except those minimum levels undertaken in a program of self-insurance filed under section 26.1-41-05.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

H. B. NO. 1119 - PAGE 2

	Speaker	of the House	President of the Sena	President of the Senate	
	Chief Cle	k of the House	Secretary of the Sena	te	
e Assembly	of North Da	akota and is known	on the records of that body as Hous	e Bill No. 111	
Yeas 92		Nays 0	Absent 2		
	Speaker	of the House	Chief Clerk of the Ho	use	
fies that two-	thirds of the	e members-elect of	the Senate voted in favor of said law		
Yeas 45		Nays 0	Absent 2		
	President	of the Senate	Secretary of the Sena	te	
Received by the Governor atM. on				, 2011.	
d at	_M. on			, 2011.	
			Governor		
nis office this		day of		, 2011,	
o'clock _	M				
			Secretary of State		
	re Assembly two-thirds of Yeas 92 fies that two-Yeas 45 I by the Gove	Chief Cler cifies that the within be ye Assembly of North Da two-thirds of the member Yeas 92 Speaker of Fresident I by the Governor at If atM. on Init office this	Yeas 92 Nays 0 Speaker of the House fies that two-thirds of the members-elect of the Yeas 45 Nays 0 President of the Senate I by the Governor atM. on atM. on	Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Sena diffes that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the e Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House two-thirds of the members-elect of the House of Representatives voted in favor of Yeas 92 Nays 0 Absent 2 Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House Yeas 45 Nays 0 Absent 2 Days 10 Absent 2 Days 10 Absent 2 Days 10 Da	